COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC EXAMINATION OF THE) CASE NO.) 2019-00009
APPLICATION OF THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT	
CLAUSE OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC	
CORPORATION COOPERATIVES FROM	
NOVEMBER 1, 2016 THROUGH OCTOBER 31,)
2018)

ORDER

On February 11, 2019, the Commission issued an Order opening the examination of the application of the fuel adjustment clauses of the Big Rivers Electric Corporation Cooperatives from November 1, 2016, through October 31, 2018, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:056, Section 1(12). Having discovered an error in the Commission's February 11, 2019 Order, the Commission, on its own motion, finds that required notice language in ordering paragraph 4 incorrectly states a date of April 9, 2017. The Commission finds that the date given should read April 9, 2019.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, nunc pro tunc, that:

 The notice language in ordering paragraph 4 of the Commission's order issued February 11, 2019, is amended to read as follows.

A public hearing will be held on April 16, 2019, at 9:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, at the offices of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, to examine the application of the Fuel Adjustment Clause of [UTILITY NAME] for the period November 1, 2016, through October 31, 2018. Individuals interested in attending this hearing shall notify the Public Service Commission in writing of their intent to attend no later than April 9, 2019. If no notices of intent to attend are received by that date, this hearing will be canceled and the matter shall be considered

submitted for decision based on the evidence in the record. Written notice of intent to attend this hearing should be sent to: Executive Director, Kentucky Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602, and should specify the Cooperative to which the comments relate.

All other provisions of the February 11, 2019 Order shall remain in full force and effect.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED

FEB 13 2019

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation 2900 Irvin Cobb Drive P. O. Box 4030 Paducah, KY 42002-4030

*Kenergy Corp. Kenergy Corp. 6402 Old Corydon Road P. O. Box 18 Henderson, KY 42419

*Meade County R.E.C.C. Meade County R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 489 Brandenburg, KY 40108-0489